

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIGRANT CLINICIANS NETWORK et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY et al.,

Respondents.

No. 21-70719

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION TO VACATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. EPA’s ESA violation is a serious legal error2

II. Environmental and public health risks from continued use of streptomycin during remand outweigh any disruptive consequences of vacatur.....8

 A. Harms to endangered species.....8

 B. Harms to public health11

 C. Potential economic disruptions14

III. In the alternative, the Court should adjudicate Petitioners’ FIFRA claims and remand the ESA claim15

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)2, 4, 7, 15

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....12

Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....1, 2, 8, 14

Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. Dep’t of Energy,
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
No. 15-1054 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 10, 2022).....3

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4, 8

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....10

Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
843 F. App’x 77 (9th Cir. 2021)2

Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA,
400 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA,
No. 21-1079 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021)3, 6

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....2, 10

Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020).....8, 15

Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....6

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....1, 2, 4, 5, 8

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....5

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)7

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....5

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 61,004 (Oct. 2, 2013)9

Other Authorities

EPA, *Endangered Species Facts: San Joaquin Kit Fox* (Feb. 2010)9
